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Summary:  

• The merger of 19bis into 18(e), and 35 into 37 is happening in informal informals, 

along with the alternative proposal on 28(e).  

• In ‘support’, there is an effort to delete references to ‘new and additional’ support 

which takes into account gender perspective and endogenous aspects and replace it 

with just a general reference ‘to support to implement the technology framework.’ 

Norway wants to get rid of the reference to ‘article 10’ generally in option two 

because they want the framework to be limited to the Technology Mechanism, 

essentially in its current form, and 10.5 discusses the Financial Mechanism of the 

Convention and 10.6 is not limited in scope to the Technology Mechanism. Norway is 

talking about a joint negotiation with the finance people.  

• Elsewhere in support, there is a proposal to merely provide enhanced financial and 

technical support for the implementation of the results of TNAs, removing references 

to this being done in a country driven manner … compatible with the achievement of 

the transformative vision and ambitious targets of the Paris Agreement. 

• There was a proposal to move the paragraph: ‘enhanced support provided or 

mobilized by developed countries to ensure collaboration and engagement of 

stakeholders’ from the section on ‘engagement with stakeholders’ into the section on 

‘support’. Norway wanted it reworded so it didn’t seem as if it was singling out 

‘developed countries’ to support engagement with stakeholders. LDCs intervened to 

say that support here meant something different.  

• There was a proposal to consolidate the paragraph on collaboration with other 

organizations, institutions and initiatives into the paragraph on ‘engagement with key 

stakeholders.’ There was a concern that this could remove the language on 

actions/activities in that area of work including ‘enhanced collaboration and synergy 

with … academia and the scientific community, to leverage relevant knowledge and 

information, particularly on … transformational technologies needed.’  

This meeting is scheduled for two hours. We continued the second reading yesterday 

continuing up to collaboration and stakeholder engagement up until paragraph 35(c).  

We are starting from paragraph 35(d). Can we remove this yellow highlight?  

EU: 

(d): ‘enhanced support provided or mobilized by developed countries to ensure is clearly 

talking about support, so if we discuss this at all, it should be under the key theme of support, 

not engagement with stakeholders.  

Kenya:  



‘Support’ means something different in this context. Here it means engagement. We say that 

support does not stand alone. We should give consideration to where it is. As long as we do 

not re-use the meaning of support in the other context, and it means something different in 

the context of key stakeholders.  

[Then followed a debate about the role and context of paragraph 35(d). Norway said that it 

could be read negatively, so only developed countries have to contribute to support. Australia 

and the EU said this was not ‘guidance’ for the TM, but like legal text. China and India 

supported the retention of the paragraph – supporting Kenya that this paragraph meant 

something specific in this context – ‘enhanced support provided by developed countries to 

ensure collaboration and engagement of stakeholders’]  

Phillipines proposed: ‘enhanced collaboration of supporters shall be supported in accordance 

with article 10, (4), and (6). 

Grenada: this intervention is an elegant way to move forward.  

New Zealand and Australia still said this had the same problems.  

Norway: We should have three options. We should capture the discussion as laid out by 

Norway and move on. 

Norway: I do not understand the full difference between 35 and 37, is the only difference the 

word ‘initiatives’? ‘Academia and the scientific community’ are stakeholders. It’s already 

covered in 35, so let’s delete it and add the relevant sections to 35. 

India: In section (b), the collaboration with the private sector and public sector needs to be 

retained and highlighted.  

Grenada: Let’s come back to this.  

Malawi: We agree with Grenada and India. We should remove duplications but not the 

context of those paragraphs. In paragraph 35, we need to remove the relevant knowledge and 

information. Maybe there is a way these duplications can be addressed.  

Co-facilitator: the main difference is the headings – one is engagement, the other is 

collaboration. We could merge the options and allow you to see the next iteration.  

Kenya: The nature and extent of engagement also depends on the category of stakeholders. 

The category mentioned here of organisations, institutions and initiatives, these stakeholders 

will enhance knowledge and information. The different contributions of different 

stakeholders should be preserved in the framework.  

United States: I want to mention that we are talking about the TM, framework, Convention 

and Paris Agreement which aren’t ‘international organizations’ themselves. Maybe we should 

add the word ‘relevant’ before international.  

Philippines: Knowledge management is a very important element of knowledge 

collaboration. Paragraph 37(a) allows for the building of endogenous capacity through 

building knowledge and RD&D capacity. Academia would be the appropriate place to 

develop local RD&D and keep up with international trends.  



Grenada: We have a larger, more comprehensive exercise to streamline this text. I’m not sure 

if it is appropriate at this point to have 35 and 37 in the mandate. There is no need to bracket 

this because the entire text is bracketed.  

China agrees with the view expressed by Grenada on this and desires keeping the current 

form. If we want to see concrete results coming from this engagement, the collaboration is 

not just about academia and the scientific community, but more broadly. it is something we 

want to see where there are results in the realm of technology transfer.  

Korea: The suggestion to merge 35 and 37 is appropriate, but there are things which need to 

be preserved in the merger.  

India: The broader focus on engagement and collaboration under the framework is on the 

private sector.  

Support  

Norway: let’s not paraphrase Article 10.6 of the Paris Agreement. Bracketed… 

40. Option 1: The understanding of support under this key theme is broader than just 

financial support, as it may include all aspects of support to implement Article 10 of the 

Paris Agreement. The support should be new and additional, adequate and predictable 

in a transparent manner and provided for all the key themes of this framework, taking 

into account national circumstances, gender perspective and endogenous and 

indigenous aspects. Option 2: Support under this key theme may include all aspects of 

support to implement Article 10 of the Paris Agreement, taking into account the needs 

and priorities of Parties. 

Norway: amend option 2 paragraph 40 – replace ‘Article 10 of the Paris Agreement’ with the 

phrase ‘technology framework.  

Costa Rica: Let’s keep the reference to gender inclusiveness. Merge paragraphs. 

European Union: Could you explain the proposal?  

Norway: It is more streamlined and everything here is under article 10.  

India: In option 1 there are various aspects to the support – when we are replacing the second 

option we need to make sure the additionality and assessment parts are included in option 2 to 

make it comprehensive.  

United States: References to ‘new and additional’ support we wouldn’t accept. But we would 

support AILAC.  

Norway: I agree with ‘new and additional’ support – it is not mentioned at all in Article 10.  

Singapore: There are certain cases where ‘national circumstances, gender perspective and 

endogenous and indigenous aspects’ are mutually exclusive, so we prefer Option 2.  

Australia: we agree with the US and Norway, and we not talking about all of Article 10, just 

article 10.4.  



Canada: We support option 2 and support the intervention by Costa Rica. We would like to 

include endogenous and indigenous but this is mentioned in the overarching principles of the 

document.  

Japan: We cannot agree with ‘new and additional’ because I will be fired.  

China: We can work on option 2, but the framework itself, we would like to see that the 

support is enhanced support in some way. The overarching goal of the framework should be 

to enhance the technology mechanism.  

Kenya: the guideline you have given us is whether or not it is in coherence with other 

provisions in the technology framework. The aspect of adequacy, predictability, all of this 

will have to be taken account with – we would strongly request that whatever the case, we 

would be able to come up with what would really guide the nature of support that we are 

looking for. In the same context, we need to understand what it means to take or leave 

whatever was elsewhere into this particular theme. Option 1 is a key preference for Kenya 

and it must be kept.  

Co-facilitator – should we keep the two options?  

India: We are now reaching a point where we need clarity. We need to bring in all the 

provisions of support we have left in other provisions. We framework must be comprehensive 

and composite, it cannot be seen in a narrow sense of article 10.4 – there needs to be real 

operationalization of the TM. The points are concrete, they give us clarity. The wording can 

be negotiated, but there must be references kept to ‘additionality, adequacy and 

predictability’.  

European Union: Paragraph 39 reminds us of what is in Article 10.6. Support is needed for 

the implementation of article 10 for developing countries. Nobody doubts it is important. The 

rest of the support section is asking how the Technology Mechanism can contribute to the 

question of support. And article 10.6 goes beyond just the Technology Mechanism. We need 

to make sure which paragraphs are relevant to giving guidance to the technology mechanism.  

Philippines: We could give it a thought that it is more compelling if this provision of support 

can only be highlighted by one statement and that is more or less option 2. But it should 

include taking into account option 1. Phillipines proposed consolidating options so it didn’t 

have ‘new and additional.’  

Norway: Let’s bracket it – point of order. We are now negotiating in parallel issues in the 

finance section of the Paris Agreement – if we continue down this road, we need to do it in a 

joint session with the finance negotiators.  

Grenada agreed: article 10.5 also discusses finance – it goes beyond our mandate to discuss 

linkages with other rooms.  

Norway: what if finance comes up with a different result and we have to re-do everything?  

Sudan: I don’t know what we gain if we have an interlinkage with the finance group.  

Kenya: We need to carry out our mandate exhaustively. What was suggested earlier was that 

we import some finance people and bring them here, then what would that mean? We suggest 

we hold off on this and carry out our mandate and have an exhaustive discussion in this area.  



41. Provision and mobilization of various types of support corresponding to different 

needs of countries, taking into account specific needs and special circumstances of 

countries, particularly the least developed countries and the small island developing 

States, [are crucial to implementing Article 10 of the Paris Agreement] [can enhance 

cooperative action on technology development and transfer]. 

Euro Union: is this particularly referring to the Technology Mechanism?  

Malawi: Happy to rephrase, but the CTCN has a role to mobilize finance.  

United States: We already talked about this in para 16. Could we have ‘taking into account 

developing country needs … taking into account technology development and transfer.’  

China: in para 16 we have many options, we never reached a conclusion.  

Para 42 42. [Further, cooperative action on technology development and transfer can be 

[stimulated][enhanced] by systematic monitoring and evaluation of the support and provision 

of relevant information.] [In this context, the provision of information regarding actions 

under this key theme may be useful to inform other processes under the Paris Agreement, 

such as the transparency framework referred to in Article 13 and the global stocktake referred 

to in Article 14.] 

Kenya: we want the brackets removed and the language strengthened. We want ‘can’ 

changed to ‘should’ This is very important to us.  

Moving to 43:  

43. [Actions][Activities] in this area of work could include: (a) [[Enhancement of the] 

[Development of clear] linkages between the Technology Mechanism and the Financial 

Mechanism for enhanced financial support for technology development and transfer, 

including synergistic collaboration in the development of planning tools for the elaboration of 

long-term technology strategies;] 

Norway: 43(a) has its own agenda item under the COP. Option 1 should say ‘placeholder for 

the outcome of COP agenda item…’  

Australia: I recommend deletion of this item, it is not in scope, I don’t think that the 

placeholder option is the correct approach. United States: Agreed that 43(a) is outside the 

scope of the mandate. There is a COP agenda item on the linkages.  

India and China: proposed instead brackets, which was ultimately done by the chair.  

Philippines: One brief view on (a) – we need linkage and this should serve us with continuing 

guidance.  

(b) [Development and dissemination of innovative means of engaging the private sector in 

technology development and transfer to promote private sector investment;] 

Remained bracketed.  

(c) Enhancing the mobilization of pro bono and in-kind support from various sources for the 

support activities of the Technology Mechanism in a systematized manner; 

China: proposed … adding the word ‘…of support, including.’ 



EU: we want to delete ‘in a systematized manner’. For the CTCN, the mobilization of pro 

bono support has already been discussed extensively.  

Australia: I always think about what we are going to get from the TechMech in terms of 

output. If we include the word ‘support’ there, I think the word ‘voluntary’ is more suitable 

than ‘pro bono’.  

Malawi: Supported China and EU. 

Korea: We think that currently CTCN is already providing support in a systematized manner, 

so this is redundant.  

Canada: Canada is opposed to China’s proposal, as we here want to focus on pro bono and in-

kind support. We don’t want to muddy the waters and take away the clarity of what we are 

focusing on.  

Singapore: Can we change ‘systematised’ to ‘systematic.’  

Australia: I didn’t hear a groundswell for my proposal to use ‘voluntary’ rather than pro 

bono.  

Co-facilitator, 43(d) – delete option 1 and use option 2?  

(d) Option 1: [Provision of enhanced] [Enhancing the mobilization of] financial and technical 

support for developing and implementing the results of TNAs, including technology action 9 

plans, in a country-driven manner and/or other planning exercises compatible with the 

achievement of the transformative vision and ambitious targets of the Paris Agreement; 

Option 2: Provision of enhanced financial and technical support activities, particularly the 

implementation of the results of TNAs, under all key themes; 

Australia: I support this, this goes to a comment I made earlier about the proliferation of 

having paragraphs about support for this, support for that. It is in all our interests that there is 

more support for the technology mechanism. I don’t see how the Tech Mech can provide 

enhanced support without resources that are beyond its remit. Any of these paragraphs about 

providing financial and technical support need to be used carefully. Let’s bracket both 

options.  

European Union: On this paragraph, we should not mix speaking about support in general – if 

we would entertain further discussions, we would have a preference for option two. This 

would need to be more aligned with what we agreed in Paris, and there we agree to use the 

words ‘facilitate’ – the framework should facilitate.  

No agreement so  

From subparagraph (e) down to 46, this would all be in brackets. In principles, everything 

highlighted is bracketed.  

In ‘principles’, the US has asked for 3(b) to be bracketed.  

  


